committed credit facilities do not include any financial covenants. There are also no possibilities to accelerate these

   2010 Annual Report

SECTION A: REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
CHAPTER 9 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

 129

material debts and committed facilities in case of a credit rating downgrade. The debt and credit facility instruments vary
on a case by case basis and mostly contain customary clauses as are generally observed in the market such as negative
pledge conditions, restrictions on (the use of the proceeds of) the sale of assets or businesses and in most cases change
of control clauses. See the risk as described in chapter 18.

   2010 Annual Report

SECTION A: REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
CHAPTER 9 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

 130

31 Financial instruments
(No corresponding financial statement number)

Summary financial instruments
In line with IFRS 9 and IAS 39 the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities can be distinguished.

Assets

At 31 December Note

Loans and

receivables Total

Assets as per balance sheet 2010

Other loans receivable 3 3 3

Other financial f ixed assets 3 3 3

Accounts receivable 5 450 450

Prepayments and accrued income 6 108 108

Cash and cash equivalents 7 65 65

Total 629 0 629

Assets as per balance sheet 2009

Other loans receivable 3 6 6

Other financial f ixed assets 3 21 2 23

Accounts receivable 5 1,591 1,591

Prepayments and accrued income 6 227 9 236

Cash and cash equivalents 7 910 910

Total 2,755 11 2,766

(in € mil lions)

Financial

assets at fair

value through

profit and loss

Liabilities

At 31 December Note Total

Liabilities as per balance sheet 2010

Long term debt 13 1,582 1,582

Trade accounts payable 154 154

Other current liabilities 14 113 113

Total 1,849 0 1,849

Liabilities as per balance sheet 2009

Long term debt 13 1,801 124 1,925

Trade accounts payable 470 470

Other current liabilities 14 340 7 347

Total 2,611 131 2,742

(in € mil lions)

Financial l iabilties

measured at

amortised costs

Derivatives

used for

hedging

The fair value of financial instruments is based on foreign exchange and interest rate market prices. TNT uses commonly
practiced fair value valuation methods for its derivatives. The valuations represent a best approximation of the trading
value of these derivatives at their valuation moment. The derivatives within the financial instruments are thereby
grouped within level two of the fair value measurement hierarchy.

Eurobond
The Eurobonds of €1,040 million (2009: 1,050) and £450 million (2009: £450) are measured at amortised cost of
€1,537 million (2009: 1,527). This represents the nominal value corrected for the costs and issuance under par (‘at a
discount’) that are still to be amortised. The book value is equal to the amortised cost value. The foreign exchange
exposure on the £450 million Eurobond is hedged via the £450/€568 cross-currency swap, see ‘Foreign exchange
contracts’.

   2010 Annual Report

SECTION A: REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
CHAPTER 9 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

 131

For the outstanding Eurobonds, see the table below:

At 31 December Nominal value

Hedge

accounting

Carrying

value

Fair

value

3.875% Eurobond 2015 400 17 No 383 405

5.375% Eurobond 2017 640 4 No 636 670

7.500% Eurobond 2018 (GBP)
1

568 4 Yes 518 587

Total outstanding Eurobonds 2010 1,608 25 1,537 1,662

3.875% Eurobond 2015 400 20 No 380 396

5.375% Eurobond 2017 650 4 No 646 680

7.500% Eurobond 2018 (GBP) 1
568 5 Yes 501 570

Total outstanding Eurobonds 2009 1,618 29 1,527 1,646

(in € mil lions)

1   The difference between the nominal value and the carrying value mainly  relates  to movements in the GBP/EU R exchange rate. The dif ference

between the carrying value and the fair value relates  to changes in the relevant interbank  interes t rates.

Costs / discount to
be amortised

Finance leases
Total debt on finance leases consist of financial lease contracts on buildings (depots), trucks and for 2009 also airplanes.

For the outstanding finance leases, see the table below: